



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR.38/2022

Appellant : Sonaullah SK

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 08.06.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

08.06.2022

The appellant is absent without step.

The SPIO, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri is absent without step although notice of hearing has been served properly.

The 1st appellate authority, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri has not submitted written statement in respect of steps taken to dispose of 1st appeal petition.

The case is taken up for hearing in absence of the appellant, and respondent as the 2^{nd} appeal is pending since 19.04.2022.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one application dated 19.01.2022 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the PIO, o/o the DC, Dhubri seeking some informations. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time and submitted 1st appeal petition dated 19.02.2022 before the 1st appellate authority, o/o the DC, Dhubri. Still he did not receive the desired informations and as such he preferred 2nd appeal dated 19.04.2022 before the Commission.

Seen the RTI application dated 19.01.2022. The appellant desires to receive informations on what has been recorded in the draft chitha of old dag no. 216 and 219 of village Bogulamari under Dhubri Circle. The sought for informations are part of record to be maintained by the o/o the DC, Dhubri. Therefore, the SPIO of DC's office, Dhubri is directed to furnish the sought for informations to the appellant within seven days of receipt of this order, free of cost.

It is observed that the SPIO and 1^{st} appellate authority, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri has not responded to the notice of the Commission bearing no. SIC/DHR.38/2022/9 dated 21.05.2022 even after proper service of the same. The Commission cautions both the SPIO and 1^{st} appellate authority of DC's office, Dhubri and they are directed to furnish the informations against RTI petitions properly and timely in future. Further, they are directed to submit written statement as directed by the Commission timely and properly in future.

The DC, Dhubri will furnish name and designation of SPIO and 1st appellate authority of his office within seven days of receipt of this order.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 19.04.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.38/2022

Dtd.08.06.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 301 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 301 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 301 for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Appellant, Sonaullah Sk, S/o- Lt. Manu Sheikh, Vill- Aironjongla Part-I, PO- A.M. Co. Road, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 325, Contact No. 8876301979 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission